

No. 19-511

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FACEBOOK, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NOAH DUGUID, individually and on behalf of  
himself and all others similarly situated,

*Respondent,*

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent-Intervenor*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

ANDREW B. CLUBOK

ROMAN MARTINEZ

SUSAN E. ENGEL

SAMIR DEGER-SEN

GREGORY B.

IN DEN BERKEN

LATHAM

& WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Counsel of Record*

DEVIN S. ANDERSON

KASDIN M. MITCHELL

LAUREN N. BEEBE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 2, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Government Agrees That The Court Should Grant Plenary Review Of The Constitutional Question, Including The Question Of The Proper Remedy .....	3
II. The Court Should Also Grant Review On The Statutory Question Which Is Logically Anterior And Independently Certworthy .....	6
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants v. FCC</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants v. Sessions</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 737 (E.D.N.C. 2018) .....	11
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	11
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	7, 8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	9
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	4
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	10
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	9
<i>Rappa v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994).....	3

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Att’y Gen.</i> <i>v. Del. &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , No. 18-1475 (U.S. argued Oct. 15, 2019).....	11
FCC, <i>Public Notice: Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seeks Further Comment on Interpretation of the TCPA in light of the Ninth Circuit’s Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC Decision</i> (Oct. 3, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Qso4KG">https://bit.ly/2Qso4KG</a> .....	9
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , No. 18-1023 (U.S. to be argued Dec. 10, 2019) .....	10
Petition for writ of certiorari, <i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , No. 19-631 (U.S. filed Nov. 14, 2019).....	1, 3, 5, 11
Petition for writ of certiorari, <i>Charter Commc’ns, Inc. v. Gallion</i> , No. 19-575 (U.S. filed Nov. 1, 2019).....	10
